developed by the Financial Reporting Standards Implementation Committee (“FRSIC”) and issued by
the Malaysian Institute of Accountants (“MIA”) on 18 September 2012.

Following the adoption of FRSIC 18 Consensus as mentioned in the preceding paragraph, the Group no
longer recognises monies held in trust as the Group does not have any control over trust monies to
obtain the future economic benefits embodied in the trust monies with the corresponding liability of
balances due to clients and brokers as at the end of the reporting period as it does not have any
contractual or statutory obligation to these balances that would result in an outflow of resources
embodying economic benefits from it.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and has resulted in a decrease
of cash and short-term funds and balances due to clients and brokers as recorded in the statements of
financial position of the Group.

41

ALLIANCE FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD (6627-X)
THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

C21.Change in Accounting Policies (contd.)

(a) Impact on the statements of financial position

Effect of
As  change in

previously accounting As
reported policy restated

As at 31 March 2012 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS
Cash and short-term funds 1,874,332   1,662   1,875,994
Balances Due From Clients And Brokers 61,698   66   61,764
Loans, advances and financing 24,360,203  128,629   24,488,832
- Gross loans, advances and financing 24,984,046  28,101   25,012,147
- Individual assessment allowance (266,349)   108,383   (157,966)
- Collective assessment allowance (386,017)   (7,855)   (393,872)
Tax recoverable 15,484   (15,019)   465

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Deposits from customers (32,130,962) (55,951)   (32,186,913)
Balances due to clients and brokers (74,915)   54,289   (20,626)
Provision for taxation (7,372)   (17,155)   (24,527)
Retained profits (1,131,283)   (96,521)   (1,227,804)

Effect of
As  change in

previously accounting As
reported policy restated

As at 1 April 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS
Cash and short-term funds 914,038   31   914,069
Balances Due From Clients And Brokers 80,519   24   80,543
Loans, advances and financing 21,796,319  97,631   21,893,950
- Gross loans, advances and financing 22,439,361  34,157   22,473,518
- Individual assessment allowance (328,375)   148,952   (179,423)
- Collective assessment allowance (339,636)   (85,478)   (425,114)
Deferred tax assets 109,099   (25,016)   84,083

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Deposits from customers (28,345,647) (39,787)   (28,385,434)
Balances due to clients and brokers (86,743)   39,756   (46,987)
Deferred tax liabilities (6,792)   602   (6,190)
Retained profits (908,084)   (73,241)   (981,325)

A summary of the financial impact of the change in accounting policy on the financial statements of the
Group are as follows:

42

ALLIANCE FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD (6627-X)
THIRD FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

C21.Change in Accounting Policies (contd.)

(b) Impact on the statements of comprehensive income
Effect of

As  change in
previously accounting As

reported policy restated
Nine months ended 31 December 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Interest income 999,739   (5,583)   994,156
Net income from Islamic banking business 193,792   198   193,990
Allowance for/(write-back of) losses on loans,
   advances and financing and other losses  (11,058)   16,480   5,422
Profit before taxation 499,455 11,095   510,550
Taxation (127,198)   (2,773)   (129,971)
Net profit after taxation 372,257   8,322   380,579
Earnings per share attributable to owner of the parent
 - Basic (sen) 24.4   0.5   24.9
 - Diluted (sen) 24.3   0.5   24.8

3rd Quarter ended 31 December 2011

Interest income 327,253   (1,249)   326,004
Net income from Islamic banking business 66,436   4   66,440
Allowance for losses on loans, advances
   and financing and other losses  (9,979)   7,716   (2,263)
Profit before taxation 163,108 6,471   169,579
Taxation (41,685)   (1,617)   (43,302)
Net profit after taxation 121,423   4,854   126,277
Earnings per share attributable to owner of the parent
 - Basic (sen) 7.9   0.4   8.3
 - Diluted (sen) 7.9   0.3   8.2

(c) Impact on capital adequacy
As

previously As
reported restated

As at 31 March 2012 RM'000 RM'000

Before deducting proposed dividends
Core capital ratio 12.00% 12.37%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 15.71% 15.62%

After deducting proposed dividends
Core capital ratio 11.52% 11.88%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 15.22% 15.13%

Total Tier I capital 3,158,752   3,255,273
Total Tier II capital 978,848   858,495